



# Shop Counter K1200

214606/214607/214608

Access Code: K1200-1554



Scan the QR code and enter the access code to view the full instruction manual.

Scannez le QR code et entrez le code d'accès pour consulter le manuel d'instructions complet.

Scannen Sie den QR-Code und geben Sie den Zugangscode ein, um das vollständige Handbuch zu erhalten.

Escanee el código QR e ingrese el código de acceso para ver el manual de instrucciones completo.

Scansiona il codice QR e inserisci il codice di accesso per visualizzare il manuale di istruzioni completo.

Scan de QR-code en voer de toegangscode in om de volledige handleiding te bekijken.

Skanna QR-koden och ange åtkomstkoden för att visa hela manualen.

# SAFETY ADVICE

CONSEILS DE SÉCURITÉ/ SICHERHEITSHINWEIS/ CONSEJOS DE SEGURIDAD/ CONSIGLI  
PER LA SICUREZZA/ VEILIGHEIDSADVIIES/ SÄKERHETSÅD

## SAFE WORKING PRACTICE

PRATIQUE DE TRAVAIL SÉCURITAIRE/ SICHERES ARBEITEN/ PRÁCTICAS DE TRABAJO SEGURAS/  
PRATICHE DI LAVORO SICURO/ VEILIG GEBRUIK/ SÄKER PRAXIS



Please read through the Safe Working Practice to ensure prevention of injury or damage to the device.

- Ensure the unit is assembled according to the manufacturer's instructions. Improper assembly may compromise the stability and safety of the counter.
- Use all included hardware and check that all screws and fasteners are securely tightened.
- The counter must be placed on a flat, stable surface.
- Uneven flooring may cause the unit to become unbalanced, increasing the risk of tipping or damage.
- If placed on uneven flooring, use appropriate levelling methods to secure the unit.
- Ensure that products are evenly distributed across the shelves to prevent overloading or tipping. Do not place excessive weight on the glass shelves or the top surface.
- Do not exceed the specified weight limits for the shelves and surfaces to avoid damage to the unit or risk of injury. Be cautious when handling items on glass shelves to avoid cracking or shattering.
- Each glass shelf has a weight limit. Exceeding this limit may cause the glass to crack or shatter. Do not exceed **20kg** per shelf. Handle glass shelves with care during assembly, cleaning, and while placing items.
- Ensure that children do not climb on or play near the unit to prevent accidents or injury.
- Regularly inspect the unit for any signs of wear, such as loose screws, weak joints, or misalignment. Tighten or repair as necessary to maintain stability.
- There may be debris or sawdust in the pre-drilled holes. Remove it before commencing assembly, and wear gloves when handling debris for your safety.
- Periodically check the stability of the unit and ensure that all screws and fittings are secure. Tighten any loose parts to maintain the integrity of the counter.
- When moving or repositioning the unit, use proper lifting techniques and do not drag the unit across the floor to avoid damage to the structure or glass shelves.
- If removing the glass shelves for cleaning or moving, handle them with care and store them in a safe place to avoid accidental damage.

Monster Group UK Limited's liability will be limited to the commercial value of the product only.  
Please visit <https://monstershop.co.uk/policies/terms-of-service> to see the full terms and conditions.

# SAFETY ADVICE

CONSEILS DE SÉCURITÉ/ SICHERHEITSHINWEIS/ CONSEJOS DE SEGURIDAD/ CONSIGLI PER LA SICUREZZA/ VEILIGHEIDSADVIIES/ SÄKERHETSÅD



Veillez lire attentivement les pratiques de travail sécuritaires afin d'éviter toutes blessures ou dommages sur le produit.

- Assurez-vous que l'unité est assemblée conformément aux instructions du fabricant. Un assemblage incorrect peut compromettre la stabilité et la sécurité du comptoir. Utilisez tous les composants fournis et vérifiez que toutes les vis et fixations sont correctement serrées.
- Utilisez toutes les pièces de fixation incluses et vérifiez que toutes les vis et attaches sont bien serrées.
- Le comptoir doit être placé sur une surface plane et stable.
- Un sol inégal peut rendre l'unité instable, augmentant ainsi le risque de basculement ou de dommages.
- Si le comptoir est placé sur un sol inégal, utilisez des méthodes de mise à niveau appropriées pour sécuriser l'unité.
- Assurez-vous que les produits sont répartis uniformément sur les étagères afin d'éviter la surcharge ou le basculement. Ne placez pas un poids excessif sur les étagères en verre ou sur la surface supérieure.
- Ne dépassez pas les limites de poids spécifiées pour les étagères et les surfaces afin d'éviter des dommages à l'unité ou des risques de blessure. Soyez prudent lors de la manipulation d'objets sur les étagères en verre pour éviter les fissures ou les bris.
- Chaque étagère en verre a une limite de poids. Dépasser cette limite peut provoquer des fissures ou la casse du verre. Ne dépassez pas 20 kg par étagère. Manipulez les étagères en verre avec précaution pendant le montage, le nettoyage et lors du placement des objets.
- Assurez-vous que les enfants ne grimpent pas ou ne jouent pas à proximité de l'unité pour éviter les accidents ou blessures.
- Inspectez régulièrement l'unité pour détecter tout signe d'usure, tel que des vis desserrées, des joints affaiblis ou un désalignement. Serrez ou réparez si nécessaire pour maintenir la stabilité.
- Il peut y avoir des débris ou de la sciure dans les trous pré-perçés. Retirez-les avant de commencer l'assemblage et portez des gants lors de la manipulation des débris pour votre sécurité.
- Vérifiez périodiquement la stabilité de l'unité et assurez-vous que toutes les vis et fixations sont bien serrées. Serrez toutes les pièces desserrées pour maintenir l'intégrité du comptoir.
- Lors du déplacement ou du repositionnement de l'unité, utilisez des techniques de levage appropriées et ne traînez pas l'unité sur le sol pour éviter d'endommager la structure ou les étagères en verre.
- Si vous retirez les étagères en verre pour les nettoyer ou les déplacer, manipulez-les avec précaution et rangez-les dans un endroit sûr pour éviter tout dommage accidentel.

La responsabilité de Monster Group UK Limited sera limitée à la valeur commerciale du produit. Veuillez visiter <https://fr.monstershop.eu/policies/terms-of-service> pour voir les termes et conditions complets.

# SAFETY ADVICE

CONSEILS DE SÉCURITÉ/ SICHERHEITSHINWEIS/ CONSEJOS DE SEGURIDAD/ CONSIGLI PER LA SICUREZZA/ VEILIGHEIDSADVIIES/ SÄKERHETSÅD



**Bitte lesen Sie die Sicherheitshinweise durch, um Verletzungen oder Schäden am Gerät zu vermeiden.**

- Lesen Sie die Sicherheitsrichtlinien sorgfältig durch, um Verletzungen oder Schäden an der Einheit zu vermeiden.

Verwenden Sie alle mitgelieferten Befestigungselemente und überprüfen Sie, dass alle Schrauben und Befestigungen fest angezogen sind.

- Die Theke muss auf einer ebenen und stabilen Fläche aufgestellt werden.

- Ungleichmäßiger Boden kann dazu führen, dass das Gerät instabil wird, was das Risiko des Umkippens oder von Schäden erhöht.

- Wenn das Gerät auf unebenem Boden steht, verwenden Sie geeignete Nivelliermethoden, um das Gerät zu sichern.

- Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Produkte gleichmäßig auf den Regalen verteilt sind, um Überlastung oder Umkippen zu verhindern. Vermeiden Sie übermäßiges Gewicht auf den Glasregalen oder der oberen Ablage.

- Überschreiten Sie nicht die angegebenen Gewichtslimits für die Regale und Oberflächen, um Schäden am Gerät oder Verletzungsgefahr zu vermeiden. Seien Sie vorsichtig beim Umgang mit Gegenständen auf den Glasregalen, um Risse oder Brüche zu vermeiden.

- Jedes Glasregal hat eine Gewichtsbeschränkung. Ein Überschreiten dieser Grenze kann dazu führen, dass das Glas reißt oder zerbricht. Überschreiten Sie nicht 20 kg pro Regal. Gehen Sie beim Zusammenbau, Reinigen und Platzieren von Gegenständen vorsichtig mit den Glasregalen um.

- Stellen Sie sicher, dass Kinder nicht auf das Gerät klettern oder in der Nähe spielen, um Unfälle oder Verletzungen zu verhindern.

- Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig das Gerät auf Anzeichen von Verschleiß, wie lose Schrauben, schwache Verbindungen oder Fehlstellungen. Ziehen Sie bei Bedarf nach oder reparieren Sie, um die Stabilität zu gewährleisten.

- In den vorgebohrten Löchern können sich Schmutz oder Sägespäne befinden. Entfernen Sie diese vor dem Zusammenbau und tragen Sie Handschuhe beim Umgang mit den Rückständen, um Ihre Sicherheit zu gewährleisten.

- Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig die Stabilität des Geräts und stellen Sie sicher, dass alle Schrauben und Befestigungen fest sitzen. Ziehen Sie lose Teile nach, um die Stabilität der Theke zu erhalten.

- Verwenden Sie beim Bewegen oder Umpositionieren des Geräts geeignete Hebetchniken und ziehen Sie das Gerät nicht über den Boden, um Schäden an der Struktur oder den Glasregalen zu vermeiden.

- Wenn Sie die Glasregale zum Reinigen oder Bewegen entfernen, gehen Sie vorsichtig damit um und bewahren Sie sie an einem sicheren Ort auf, um versehentliche Beschädigungen zu vermeiden.

Die Haftung von Monster Group UK Limited ist auf den Handelswert des Produkts beschränkt. Bitte besuchen Sie <https://de.monstershop.eu/policies/terms-of-service>, um die vollständigen Geschäftsbedingungen zu sehen.

# SAFETY ADVICE

CONSEILS DE SÉCURITÉ/ SICHERHEITSHINWEIS/ CONSEJOS DE SEGURIDAD/ CONSIGLI  
PER LA SICUREZZA/ VEILIGHEIDSADVIIES/ SÄKERHETSÅD



Por favor, lea las Prácticas de Trabajo Seguro para garantizar la prevención de lesiones o daños en el dispositivo.

- Lea atentamente las pautas de prácticas seguras para evitar lesiones o daños a la unidad.
- Utilice todos los herrajes incluidos y verifique que todos los tornillos y sujetadores estén bien apretados.
- El mostrador debe colocarse sobre una superficie plana y estable.
- Un suelo irregular puede hacer que la unidad se desequilibre, aumentando el riesgo de vuelco o daños.
- Si se coloca sobre un suelo irregular, utilice métodos de nivelación apropiados para asegurar la unidad.
- Asegúrese de que los productos estén distribuidos uniformemente en las estanterías para evitar sobrecargas o vuelcos. No coloque demasiado peso en los estantes de vidrio o en la superficie superior.
- No exceda los límites de peso especificados para los estantes y las superficies para evitar daños a la unidad o el riesgo de lesiones. Tenga cuidado al manipular artículos en los estantes de vidrio para evitar que se agrieten o se rompan.
- Cada estante de vidrio tiene un límite de peso. Superar este límite puede causar que el vidrio se agriete o se rompa. No exceda los 20 kg por estante. Manipule los estantes de vidrio con cuidado durante el montaje, la limpieza y al colocar objetos.
- Asegúrese de que los niños no trepen ni jueguen cerca de la unidad para evitar accidentes o lesiones.
- Inspeccione regularmente la unidad en busca de signos de desgaste, como tornillos sueltos, juntas débiles o desalineación. Apriete o repare según sea necesario para mantener la estabilidad.
- Puede haber restos de aserrín en los agujeros perforados. Retírelos antes de comenzar el montaje y use guantes al manipular los restos para su seguridad.
- Revise periódicamente la estabilidad de la unidad y asegúrese de que todos los tornillos y accesorios estén bien ajustados. Apriete las piezas sueltas para mantener la integridad del mostrador.
- Al mover o reposicionar la unidad, use técnicas de levantamiento adecuadas y no arrastre la unidad por el suelo para evitar daños a la estructura o a los estantes de vidrio.
- Si retira los estantes de vidrio para limpiarlos o moverlos, manipúlelos con cuidado y guárdelos en un lugar seguro para evitar daños accidentales.

La responsabilidad de Monster Group UK Limited estará limitada únicamente al valor comercial del producto. Por favor, visite <https://monstershop.es/policies/terms-of-service> para ver los términos y condiciones completos.

# SAFETY ADVICE

CONSEILS DE SÉCURITÉ/ SICHERHEITSHINWEIS/ CONSEJOS DE SEGURIDAD/ CONSIGLI  
PER LA SICUREZZA/ VEILIGHEIDSADVIIES/ SÄKERHETSÅD



Si prega di leggere le avvertenze di sicurezza per prevenire di lesioni o danni al dispositivo.

- Leggere attentamente le linee guida sulle pratiche di lavoro sicuro per evitare lesioni o danni all'unità.
- Utilizzare tutta la ferramenta inclusa e verificare che tutte le viti e i fissaggi siano ben stretti.
- Il bancone deve essere posizionato su una superficie piana e stabile.
- Un pavimento irregolare può far diventare instabile l'unità, aumentando il rischio di ribaltamento o danni.
- Se posizionato su un pavimento irregolare, utilizzare metodi di livellamento adeguati per fissare l'unità.
- Assicurarsi che i prodotti siano distribuiti uniformemente sugli scaffali per evitare sovraccarichi o ribaltamenti. Non posizionare un peso eccessivo sugli scaffali in vetro o sulla superficie superiore.
- Non superare i limiti di peso specificati per gli scaffali e le superfici per evitare danni all'unità o rischi di infortunio. Prestare attenzione durante la manipolazione di oggetti sugli scaffali in vetro per evitare crepe o rotture.
- Ogni scaffale in vetro ha un limite di peso. Superare questo limite può provocare crepe o la rottura del vetro. Non superare i 20 kg per scaffale. Manipolare gli scaffali in vetro con cura durante il montaggio, la pulizia e il posizionamento degli oggetti.
- Assicurarsi che i bambini non si arrampichino sull'unità né giochino nelle vicinanze per evitare incidenti o lesioni.
- Ispezionare regolarmente l'unità per individuare segni di usura, come viti allentate, giunti deboli o disallineamenti. Stringere o riparare se necessario per mantenere la stabilità.
- Potrebbero esserci detriti o segatura nei fori preforati. Rimuoverli prima di iniziare il montaggio e indossare guanti durante la manipolazione dei detriti per la propria sicurezza.
- Controllare periodicamente la stabilità dell'unità e assicurarsi che tutte le viti e i fissaggi siano ben saldi. Stringere eventuali parti allentate per mantenere l'integrità del bancone.
- Durante lo spostamento o il riposizionamento dell'unità, utilizzare tecniche di sollevamento adeguate e non trascinare l'unità sul pavimento per evitare danni alla struttura o agli scaffali in vetro.
- Se si rimuovono gli scaffali in vetro per la pulizia o lo spostamento, maneggiarli con cura e riporli in un luogo sicuro per evitare danni accidentali.

# SAFETY ADVICE

CONSEILS DE SÉCURITÉ/ SICHERHEITSHINWEIS/ CONSEJOS DE SEGURIDAD/ CONSIGLI  
PER LA SICUREZZA/ VEILIGHEIDSADVIIES/ SÄKERHETSÅD



Lees het hoofdstuk "Veilig gebruik" goed door om letsel of schade aan het apparaat te voorkomen.

- Lees zorgvuldig de richtlijnen voor veilig werken door om letsel of schade aan het apparaat te voorkomen.
- Gebruik alle meegeleverde bevestigingsmaterialen en controleer of alle schroeven en bevestigingen goed zijn vastgedraaid.
- Het aanrecht moet op een vlakke en stabiele ondergrond worden geplaatst.
- Oneffen vloeren kunnen ervoor zorgen dat het meubel uit balans raakt, wat het risico op omvallen of schade vergroot.
- Gebruik geschikte nivelleermethoden om het meubel op een ongelijke vloer te stabiliseren.
- Zorg ervoor dat de producten gelijkmatig over de planken zijn verdeeld om overbelasting of omvallen te voorkomen. Plaats geen overmatig gewicht op de glazen planken of op het bovenoppervlak.
- Overschrijd de opgegeven gewichtslimieten voor de planken en oppervlakken niet om schade aan het meubel of letsel te voorkomen. Wees voorzichtig bij het hanteren van items op de glazen planken om barsten of breuk te voorkomen.
- Elke glazen plank heeft een gewichtslimiet. Het overschrijden van deze limiet kan ervoor zorgen dat het glas barst of breekt. Overschrijd niet 20 kg per plank. Behandel de glazen planken voorzichtig tijdens het monteren, schoonmaken en bij het plaatsen van objecten.
- Zorg ervoor dat kinderen niet op het meubel klimmen of in de buurt spelen om ongelukken of verwondingen te voorkomen.
- Controleer regelmatig op tekenen van slijtage, zoals losse schroeven, zwakke verbindingen of verkeerde uitlijning. Draai indien nodig aan of repareer om de stabiliteit te behouden.
- Er kan vuil of zaagsel in de voorgeboorde gaten zitten. Verwijder dit voordat u begint met de montage en draag handschoenen tijdens het hanteren van het vuil voor uw eigen veiligheid.
- Controleer regelmatig de stabiliteit van het meubel en zorg ervoor dat alle schroeven en bevestigingen goed vastzitten. Draai losse onderdelen aan om de integriteit van het aanrecht te behouden.
- Gebruik bij het verplaatsen of herschikken van het meubel de juiste tiltechnieken en sleep het meubel niet over de vloer om schade aan de structuur of de glazen planken te voorkomen.
- Als u de glazen planken verwijdert voor reiniging of verplaatsing, behandel ze dan voorzichtig en bewaar ze op een veilige plaats om onopzettelijke schade te voorkomen.

De aansprakelijkheid van Monster Group UK Limited is beperkt tot de commerciële waarde van het product. Bezoek alstublieft <https://nl.monstershop.eu/policies/terms-of-service> om de volledige voorwaarden te bekijken.

# SAFETY ADVICE

CONSEILS DE SÉCURITÉ/ SICHERHEITSHINWEIS/ CONSEJOS DE SEGURIDAD/ CONSIGLI PER LA SICUREZZA/ VEILIGHEIDSADVIIES/ SÄKERHETSÅD



Läs igenom säkerhetsrutinerna för att undvika skador på enheten.

- Läs noggrant igenom riktlinjerna för säkert arbete för att undvika skador på enheten eller personskador.
- Använd all medföljande monteringsutrustning och kontrollera att alla skruvar och fästen är ordentligt åtdragna.
- Disken måste placeras på en plan och stabil yta.
- Ojämnt golv kan göra att enheten blir obalanserad och ökar risken för att den välter eller skadas.
- Om enheten placeras på ett ojämnt golv, använd lämpliga metoder för att jämna ut och säkra den.
- Se till att produkterna är jämnt fördelade över hyllorna för att undvika överbelastning eller att enheten välter. Placera inte för mycket vikt på glasskivorna eller ovsidan.
- Överskrid inte de angivna viktgränserna för hyllorna och ytorna för att undvika skador på enheten eller risk för personskador. Var försiktig när du hanterar föremål på glasskivor för att undvika sprickor eller att de går sönder.
- Varje glasskiva har en viktgräns. Att överskrida denna gräns kan orsaka att glaset spricker eller går sönder. Överskrid inte 20 kg per hylla. Hantera glasskivorna med försiktighet under montering, rengöring och när du placerar föremål.
- Se till att barn inte klättrar på eller leker nära enheten för att undvika olyckor eller skador.
- Inspektera regelbundet enheten för tecken på slitage, som lösa skruvar, svaga leder eller feljustering. Dra åt eller reparera vid behov för att behålla stabiliteten.
- Det kan finnas skräp eller sågspån i de förborrade hålen. Ta bort det innan montering och använd handskar när du hanterar skräp för din säkerhet.
- Kontrollera regelbundet enhetens stabilitet och se till att alla skruvar och fästen sitter ordentligt fast. Dra åt eventuella lösa delar för att behålla diskens integritet.
- Vid förflyttning eller omplacering av enheten, använd rätt lyfteknik och dra inte enheten över golvet för att undvika skador på strukturen eller glasskivorna.
- Om du tar bort glasskivorna för rengöring eller förflyttning, hantera dem försiktigt och förvara dem på en säker plats för att undvika oavsiktliga skador.

Monster Group UK Limiteds ansvar begränsas endast till produktens kommersiella värde. Vänligen besök <https://se.monstershop.eu/policies/terms-of-service> för att se de fullständiga villkoren.









Monster Group (UK) is one of the UK's fastest growing online retailers. We supply a diverse range of products which offer exceptional value for money. We strive to provide the best possible customer experience with free UK delivery across all our products and a Monster Guarantee for 100% satisfaction.

For information regarding this device or other products from our Monster divisions please contact Sales.

#### SALES

TEL: 01347 878 888

EMAIL: hello@monstershop.co.uk

For queries about this device, warranty, returns or reporting faults please contact Support.

#### SUPPORT

TEL: 01347 878 887

EMAIL: help@monstershop.co.uk

Pour plus d'informations concernant cet appareil ou d'autres produits de nos divisions de Monster veuillez utiliser les détails suivants ci-dessous.

#### DÉPARTEMENT COMMERCIAL

TEL: 01347 878 888

EMAIL: bonjour@monstershop.eu

Pour les interrogations concernant cet appareil, la garantie, les retours ou les défauts de déclaration veuillez utiliser les détails suivants ci-dessous.

#### DÉPARTEMENT DE SOUTIEN

TEL: 01347 878 887

EMAIL: help@monstershop.co.uk

Para información sobre este dispositivo u otros productos de nuestras divisiones de Monster por favor use los siguientes detalles.

#### DEPARTAMENTO DE VENTAS

TEL: 01347 878 888

EMAIL: hola@monstershop.eu

Para consultas sobre este dispositivo, la garantía, devoluciones o denuncias de fallos por favor use los siguientes detalles.

#### DEPARTAMENTO DE SOPORTE

TEL: 01347 878 887

EMAIL: help@monstershop.co.uk

Für Informationen bezüglich dieses Geräts oder anderer Produkte aus unserer Monster-Abteilung, benutzen sie die folgenden unten aufgeführten Angaben.

#### VERKAUFABTEILUNG

TEL: 01347 878 888

EMAIL: hallo@monstershop.eu

Für Fragen über dieses Gerät, die Garantie, Rückgaben oder bei Störungen, benutzen sie die folgenden unten aufgeführten Angaben.

#### SUPPORT-ABTEILUNG

TEL: 01347 878 887

EMAIL: help@monstershop.co.uk

Per informazioni riguardanti questo dispositivo o altri prodotti dalle categorie Monster utilizzare i dettagli sotto riportati.

#### DIPARTIMENTO VENDITE

TEL: 01347 878 888

EMAIL: ciao@monstershop.eu

Per domande riguardo dispositivo, garanzia, reso o per riferire di guasti, utilizzare i dettagli sotto riportati.

#### DIPARTIMENTO SUPPORTO

TEL: 01347 878 887

EMAIL: help@monstershop.co.uk

Monster House, Alan Farnaby Way,  
Sheriff Hutton Industrial Estate,  
Sheriff Hutton, York, YO60 6PG  
[www.monstershop.co.uk](http://www.monstershop.co.uk)



 Try **Monster**. Buy **Monster**. Be **Monster**. 